
Page 1 of 13 
 

 PARADISE IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
                     

"Paradise Irrigation District (PID) is dedicated to the business of producing and delivering a safe, 
dependable supply of quality water in an efficient, cost effective manner with service that meets or 
exceeds the expectation of our customers." 
 
Please consider how this agenda item relates to our mission. 

 
TO:  Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Kevin Phillips, Interim District Manager 
  Jim Passanisi, Treatment Superintendent 
 
DATE: February 21, 2018 (Board of Directors Meeting) 
 
RE: Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Project 

Amendment No. 1 - Planning Loan Funding Agreement (D16-02038)  
Reservoir “B” Replacement  

 
The District submitted an application to the California State Water Resources Control 
Board (State Board), Drinking Water State Revolving Fund for a loan (DWSRF) to do  
planning for the Reservoir “B” replacement project. On May 20, 2015 the Board approved 
resolutions regarding authorization of the Funding Agreement.  Once fully executed, the 
amended funding agreement will include the semi-annual repayment schedule at 1.6% 
interest over five years until July 1, 2023. The scope of work in the agreement includes the 
following: 

 Hydrogeological & Geotechnical Investigation and Site Surveying; 

 Evaluation and Pre-Design Engineering; 

 Engineering Report; 

 CEQA; and 

 Plans and Specifications. 
  
Amendment No. 1 (see attachment) includes the following: 

 Increases the original funding (loan) amount from $500,000 to $800,000. This was 
necessary due to additional scope of work regarding the A Zone pipeline and pump 
station to correct system-wide hydraulic deficiencies and constraints relative to the 
operation of the existing Reservoir “B”; and 

 Extends the Planning Schedule time in the original agreement by 6 months. This 
was requested in case the project schedule slips due to unknown or differing 
conditions. The project is currently on schedule based on the original schedule. 

 
The District’s legal counsel reviewed the amendment and may have comments to make at 
the Board meeting. 
 
The following motion is recommended: 
 
“I move approval of the State Board’s Drinking Water State Revolving Fund 
Agreement Amendment No.1 for the Reservoir “B” Replacement Project, and 
authorize the Interim District Manager to execute the amendment document. 



Page 2 of 13 
 

 



Page 3 of 13 
 

 



Page 4 of 13 
 

 



Page 5 of 13 
 

 



Page 6 of 13 
 

 



Page 7 of 13 
 

 



Page 8 of 13 
 

 



Page 9 of 13 
 

 



Page 10 of 13 
 

 



Page 11 of 13 
 

 



Page 12 of 13 
 

 



Page 13 of 13 
 

 


